08:59pm

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 09/04) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
ROSE, Thomas	Name: Layfield Group Limited
DAVIDUK, Harvey	Internal Address:
Execution Date(s) August 31, 2004 and September 1, 2004 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No	Street Address: 11120 Silversmith Place
3. Nature of conveyance:	
Assignment Merger	City: Richmond
Security Agreement Change of Name	State: British Columbia
Government Interest Assignment	Country: Canada Zip: V7A 5E4
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V
4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s)	document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s)
A. Fatent Application No.(5)	b. Fatent No.(s)
10/885,113	
Additional numbers at	tached? Yes Vo
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: McCarthy Tétrault LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1,21(h) & 3,41) \$ 40
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: Box 48, Toronto Dominion Bank	Enclosed
Tower, Suite 4700, 66 Wellington Street West	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Toronto	8. Payment Information
State: Ontario Zip: M5K 1E6	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
Phone Number: 416-362-1812	b. Deposit Account Number <u>15-063</u> 3
Fax Number: 416-868-0673	
Email Address:	Authorized User Name Alfred A. Macchione
9. Signature:	May 9, 2005
Signature Signature	
Alfred A. Macchione Registration No. 40,333 Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (Including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Page 1

Assignment - Canada - application

May-09-05

ASSIGNMENT (Canada)

WHEREAS, WE

Thomas ROSE, Harvey DAVIDUK

hereinafter collectively referred to as Assignors, whose full post office addresses are,

3149 142nd Street, Surrey, British Columbia V4P 2J3 CANADA

8444 108 Street Delta, British Columbia V4C 4C5 CANADA

have made an invention relating to and entitled:

Method And Apparatus For Manufacturing Double-Walled Liner

as fully set forth and described in an application for Letters Patent identified as:

Country: U.S.A.

Serial number: 10/885,113

Filed: July 7, 2004;

hereinafter referred to as the Application;

AND WHEREAS,

Layfield Group Limited

hereinafter referred to as Assignee, whose full post office address is

11120 Silversmith Place Richmond, British Columbia V7A 5E4 Canada

desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest for Canada in and to the said Invention and in on to the said application, and in, to, and under any Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in any and all countries;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, WE, the Assignors, do hereby, both jointly and severally, sell, assign, transfer and set over to the Assignce the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions or improvements and said application, and any and all continuations, divisions, renewals of or substitutes for said application, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof, and any reissue or reissues of said Letters Patent; and WE assign to and authorize the Assignee to file in our names applications for Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements in all countries, and to claim any right of priority therefor, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the

McCarthy Tetrault LLP (7/03)

PATENT REEL: 016209 FRAME: 0101 May-09-05

09:00pm

full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us, had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made;

AND WE hereby covenant that WE have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that WE have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and WE further covenant and agree that WE will, each time request is made and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said inventions or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent, in the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, and WE agree to communicate to the Assignee, or its nominees, all known facts respecting said inventions or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for its or their own benefit, proper patent protection for said inventions or improvements in any and all countries, all at the expense, however, of the Assignee or its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives;

AND WE hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of Canada and any official of any country or countries foreign to Canada whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to the Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, any and all Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements, which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the application aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

AND WE, on behalf of itself and its executors and administrators, does hereby covenant and agree to do all such lawful acts and things and to execute without further consideration such further lawful assignments, documents, assurances, applications and other instruments as may reasonably be required by said Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives, to obtain any and all Letters Patent of Canada for the Invention and vest the same in said Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives.

AND WE, on behalf of ourselves and our executors and administrators, do hereby authorize the Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives, including its Patent Agents, McCarthy Tétrault LLP, to amend the present assignment to insert or correct the filing date, serial number or other identifying information of the Application as may be needed to record this assignment.

McCarthy Tetrault LLP (7/03)

Page 3

Assignor 1	Witness
Name Thomas ROSE	Name ()
	GARY KINKERTON,
Signature	Signature A P
Date 8/31/2004	Date 31, 2004
,	<i>U</i>
Assignor 2	Witness
Name Harvey DAVIDUK	HENRY Zbull
Signature	Signature
Date 101/04	Date on 1 / 2004